number of other contracts in progress and is not reliant on any major customer individually. In the prior year, the Property Investment

and Development segment made sales to a single external customer amounting to 15.3% of the Group’s total revenue. This related to a

single high value contract which commenced in 2016 and continued through to 2019.

The accounting policies of the reportable segments are the same as the Group’s Accounting Policies.

Segment profit represents the profit earned by each segment before tax and is consistent with the measure reported to the Group’s Board

for the purpose of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance.

  Effective from

Amendments to IFRS (issued 2018) ‘Reference to the Conceptual Framework’ 1 January 2020

IFRS 3 (amended 2018) ‘Business Combinations’ 1 January 2020

IAS 1 and IAS 8 (amended 2018) ‘Definition of material’ 1 January 2020

IFRS 9, IAS 39 and IFRS 7 (amended 2019) ‘Interest rate benchmark reform’ 1 January 2020

23

  2020

Revenue

Property
Investment

and
Development

£’000

Land
Promotion

£’000
Construction

£’000

Group
overheads

£’000
Eliminations

£’000
Total
£’000

External sales 85,487 21,012 115,912 — — 222,411

Inter-segment sales 296 — 500 647 (1,443) —

Total revenue 85,783 21,012 116,412 647 (1,443) 222,411

Operating profit/(loss) 4,882 14,164 6,503 (8,074) — 17,475

Finance income 4,377 212 812 11,532 (16,212) 721

Finance costs (3,638) (390) (638) (2,171) 5,720 (1,117)

Profit/(loss) before tax 5,621 13,986 6,677 1,287 (10,492) 17,079

Tax 1,864 (2,898) (1,898) (422) — (3,354)

Profit/(loss) for the year 7,485 11,088 4,779 865 (10,492) 13,725

  2019 (as restated)

Revenue

Property
Investment

and
Development

£’000

Land
Promotion

£’000
Construction

£’000

Group
overheads

£’000
Eliminations

£’000
Total
£’000

External sales 192,225 73,213 114,255 — — 379,693

Inter-segment sales 297 — 10,886 612 (11,795) —

Total revenue 192,522 73,213 125,141 612 (11,795) 379,693

Operating profit/(loss) 17,803 31,037 9,045 (7,535) — 50,350

Finance income 1,326 2,074 965 22,700 (26,571) 494

Finance costs (5,701) (1,304) (631) (2,884) 8,780 (1,740)

Profit/(loss) before tax 13,428 31,807 9,379 12,281 (17,791) 49,104

Tax (1,205) (5,947) (2,145) (352) — (9,649)

Profit/(loss) for the year 12,223 25,860 7,234 11,929 (17,791) 39,455

2020

£’000
2019
£’000

Segment assets

Property Investment and Development 217,863 198,024

Land Promotion 151,988 164,300

Construction 32,447 42,667

Group overheads 2,854 3,417

 405,152 408,408

Unallocated assets
Deferred tax assets 7,342 4,538

Cash and cash equivalents 42,125 42,303

Total assets 454,619 455,249

Segment liabilities
Property Investment and Development 35,292 32,321

Land Promotion 11,934 19,663

Construction 37,554 39,583

Group overheads 3,651 2,216

 88,431 93,783

Unallocated liabilities
Current tax liabilities 1,129 4,680

Current lease liabilities 603 2,052